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TRUCKING & LOGISTICS INDUSTRY UPDATE

BIG PICTURE
Trucking company valuations and 
earnings are highly cyclical due to the 
nature of the industry and general 
macroeconomic factors as well as 
specific business characteristics

Cycle timing is critical to maximize 
transaction value. Recent increase of 1.5x 
(20.9%) of public trucking companies’ 
median TEV / EBTIDA multiple since May 
2020 indicates that the industry has 
rebounded from pandemic lows due to 
its resilience

Bridgepoint Investment Banking advises 
trucking company owners seeking near-
term liquidity or financing that it is 
imperative to consider exploring 
strategic and financing options now

bridgepointib.com

Note: Composite composed of selected public comparables as listed on page 3.
Source: Bridgepoint Investment Banking, Capital IQ, IBISWorld
Bridgepoint Investment Banking is a division of Bridgepoint Holdings, LLC. Securities offered through an unaffiliated entity, M&A Securities Group, Inc., member FINRA/SIPC

Q3 2020
BRIDGEPOINT INSIGHTS

Trucking company median EBITDA valuation 
multiples are currently at 7.2x, 8.4% above 
historical median levels while still below peak 
levels 
Industry SPOT rates have rebounded from 
the start of the pandemic, which have 
produced strong tailwinds driving 
valuations back to historical median levels
E-commerce spending is expected to 
continue its steady rise over the next year 
providing trucking companies a unique 
opportunity to gain market share
Q3 TEV / EBITDA valuations have recovered 
from historic lows in Q1 and are expected to 
remain stable in 2H 2020 driven by increased 
demand from e-commerce logistics and an 
uptick in consumer spending

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Trucking companies put the pedal to the metal in Q2

Trucking & Logistics Valuation Cycle
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While not without its challenges, the Trucking industry has 
made major steps to keep freight moving during the 
pandemic while protecting its drivers, staff and customers. 
Impacts of the pandemic on supply chains have caused 
delays in many customers’ shipping needs and plans 
which our industry has accommodated.  Capital remains 
paramount to the health of those in the Trucking industry, 
as they move down a bumpy road to economic recovery.  
We remain optimistic for the long-term viability and health 
of the Trucking industry, notwithstanding the somewhat 
treacherous stretch of road ahead.

Wm. Lee Merritt,  Managing Director
Bridgepoint Investment Banking

“ “
TEV / EBITDA TEV / Revenue

Current Median 7.2x 0.90x
Historical Median 6.6x 0.94x
Historical Peak 11.3x 1.16x
Historical Trough 5.0x 0.68x
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National Average Spot Rates Q3 2020
Full speed ahead for rates entering Q3
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Heard on the Street – COVID-19 Impact on Trucking
“We're going to continue to invest and spend money appropriately in CapEx to drive future 
cost controls and future productivity. So that's not something we're going to shy from 
because to do that is the only way I feel we can set ourselves up to continue to deliver the 
type of returns we have been and even and improve upon them over time. In the short term, 
we're going to survive this pandemic. We're going to stay safe. We're going to keep our 
people and our drivers safe. We're going to continue to deliver and support the communities 
within where we work and live. And all those communities around the country, including 
those that are going through some pretty difficult times, both with COVID and various forms 
of social unrest.” – Werner Enterprises, Inc.

“We performed well during the second quarter, generating solid financial results while 
continuing to prioritize the health and well-being of our employees and customers. Indeed, 
we performed better than expected despite incurring and absorbing various COVID-related 
costs of doing business and saw several positive developments during the quarter that 
bodes well for our performance going forward. We acted decisively when COVID-19 began to 
spread and in recent months have continued to focus on the details of our business while 
maintaining our emphasis on the fundamentals. We incurred and have absorbed COVID-19 
related costs related to the more challenging operating environment. The need for extra 
sanitation and personal protective equipment, the payment of special bonuses to furlough 
the workers returning to work and certain efficiencies related to doing business in this type of 
environment are fully reflected in our results” – TFI International Inc.

“The continued impact and uncertainty caused by the COVID-19 pandemic on our 
customers, employees and communities has caused us to continue to focus on minimizing 
cash outflows. We continue to expect minimal CapEx in the near term. However, during July, 
we did enter into an agreement to lease 189 new tractors and disposed of certain high-cost 
tractors during the back half of 2020. We expect this agreement to allow us the opportunity 
to reduce our average tractor age and improve our maintenance and fuel costs while 
controlling our cash outflows near term. We have been able to survive through the COVID 
crisis and believe we are well positioned to thrive as we gain even more momentum with 
those customers have made adjustments to our network to reflect the short term and 
possibly permanent loss of nonessential business and as our business cadence strengthens 
through this cycle.” – USA Truck, Inc.

“We are going to continue to stay busy, but we are still having challenges. Our teams are 
working hard with our customers to deal with this real fluid COVID world we are in right now. 
Our miles are up about 3% since last July (2019), so despite these challenges, we have 
continued to perform well .” – Crete Carrier Corporation

We have redeployed resources that we've already seen efficiency in scaling the business 
operationally into our customer side of the business. And so we have made investments in 
scaling the platform and technology and in people. And so holding those costs flat as we 
build revenue, each one of those as a percentage of revenue start to contribute more 
towards the bottom line. There is a revenue number that really takes us into a possible state 
as an organization, and that will largely depend on how quickly we can get there and if 
COVID has an impact more than what it has had really in April and May.
- J.B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc.



Source: Bridgepoint Investment Banking, Capital IQ
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Date

Announced Target Acquiror

07/20/2020 Diamond State Trucking, Inc. PS Logistics, LLC

07/08/2020 Charles George Companies, Inc. Wheelabrator Technologies Holdings Inc.

06/30/2020 Sava Transportation Inc. Mark-it Express Logistics LLC

06/19/2020 Coastal Transport, Inc. (GA) Bulk Transport Company East, Inc.

06/12/2020 Gusgo Transport Ltd. TFI International Inc. (TSX:TFII)

06/02/2020 McCoy NationaLease Brown Truck Leasing Corporation

05/22/2020 Point Dedicated Services LLC EVE Partners, LLC

04/01/2020 Stagecoach Cartage and Distribution, LLC J.H. Rose Logistics, LLC

04/01/2020 C & Y Transportation Co., Inc. Black Hills Trucking Inc.

03/27/2020 Arpin Van Lines Inc. Wheaton Van Lines, Inc.

03/17/2020 Paris Transport Inc. Bulkmatic Transport Company Inc.

03/11/2020 Gateway Distribution, Inc. Brixey & Meyer Capital

03/03/2020 5J Trucking LLC SMG Industries Inc.

02/26/2020 IXT Logistics, LLC Team Drive-Away, Inc.

02/26/2020 Transportation Booking Services LLC Team Drive-Away, Inc.

02/26/2020 Southeast Logistics, Inc. PS Logistics, LLC

02/21/2020 KCE, Inc. Crown Capital Investments LLC

02/11/2020 First Choice Logistics, Inc. A&R Logistics, Inc.

82%

18%

Strategic

Financial / Private Equity

Transactions by 
Acquiror Type

2020

PS Logistics, LLC, announced on July 21st it 
agreed to acquire substantially all the 
assets of Malvern, AR-based Diamond 
State Trucking, Inc.

“Diamond State has a great culture, 
quality drivers and a long-standing 
tradition of excellent customer service. 
We look forward to working with their 
excellent drivers and experienced 
operations team to continue their great 
culture and strong customer service.” 
- Houston Vaughn, PS Logistics, President

TFI International announced on June 12th it 
has acquired Vaughan, ON, Canada-
based Gusgo Transport Ltd.

“With its 50-year history of providing 
superior, reliable service, Gusgo is a 
superb cultural fit with TFI’s customer-
centric approach.  Operationally, we see 
numerous synergies across our combined 
real estate footprint, as well as for our 
equipment sales, purchases, and overall 
utilization.”
- Alain Bédard, TFI International, CEO

Brown Truck Leasing Corporation 
announced on June 1st that they have 
acquired the Dubuque, IA operations of 
McCoy NationaLease.

“This will be a nice addition to our 
company… We were happy that McCoy 
NationaLease approached us since it is a 
natural fit for both operations and it 
should be an easy transition for the 
customers as they are used to dealing 
with a family run, locally managed 
company.” – Taylor Brown, Brown Trucking 
Corporation, President

Notable Transportation Transaction Highlights

Total

P / E TEV / Revenue TEV / EBITDA TEV / EBIT

36.2x 5.25x 20.0x 58.5x

24.9x 1.27x 8.1x 22.7x

25.6x 0.90x 7.2x 20.3x

15.2x 0.24x 2.0x 11.8xLow

High

Mean

Median

Sub-$1bn TEV

P / E TEV / Revenue TEV / EBITDA TEV / EBIT

23.1x 1.62x 7.9x 58.5x

20.4x 0.70x 5.6x 28.8x

22.8x 0.68x 5.2x 19.3x

15.3x 0.24x 3.3x 11.8x

Mean

Median

Low

High

($ in millions, except per share data) 7/28/2020 Equity Enterprise P / E TEV / Revenue TEV / EBITDA TEV / EBIT

Company Name Country Share Price Value Value LTM LTM LTM LTM

ArcBest Corporation United States $32.11 $811.2 $893.3 22.9x 0.30x 4.1x 11.7x
Heartland Express, Inc. United States $20.17 $1,641.2 $1,558.8 25.1x 2.43x 9.0x 24.3x
J.B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc. United States $127.98 $13,502.8 $14,683.7 28.0x 1.59x 10.8x 20.4x
Knight-Swift Transportation Holdings Inc. United States $43.24 $7,343.2 $8,221.3 25.8x 1.79x 8.4x 20.7x
Landstar System, Inc. United States $122.67 $4,708.0 $4,560.2 28.6x 1.21x 16.9x 20.3x
Marten Transport, Ltd. United States $17.46 $1,443.3 $1,368.5 22.4x 1.59x 7.8x 18.9x
Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc. United States $182.40 $21,513.7 $21,201.8 35.6x 5.16x 19.6x 25.7x
P.A.M. Transportation Services, Inc. United States $28.95 $166.2 $404.1 NM 0.85x 7.3x NM
Patriot Transportation Holding, Inc. United States $8.42 $28.4 $21.0 NM 0.21x 2.0x NM
Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. United States $3.36 $127.3 $537.9 NM 0.29x NM NM
Saia, Inc. United States $125.48 $3,237.8 $3,550.6 27.8x 1.95x 11.3x 22.1x
Schneider National, Inc. United States $24.65 $4,368.4 $4,055.2 28.4x 0.87x 6.4x 11.7x
TFI International Inc. Canada $41.31 $3,631.4 $4,941.0 15.6x 1.33x 7.8x 14.6x
Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. United States $17.69 $476.2 $1,030.2 15.1x 0.68x 5.0x 11.8x
USA Truck, Inc. United States $8.61 $72.1 $261.5 NM 0.52x 5.8x NM
Werner Enterprises, Inc. United States $42.60 $2,943.5 $3,132.9 19.3x 1.27x 6.9x 16.5x
XPO Logistics, Inc. United States $79.74 $7,266.4 $14,503.4 23.0x 0.88x 5.7x 16.7x
YRC Worldwide Inc. United States $2.56 $95.1 $1,178.7 NM 0.24x 3.3x 58.6x


Moon Graph

		

				Complete Nutrition Competitor Comparison

				Company		LTM Sales (mm)		LTM EBITDA (mm)		LTM Net Income (mm)		Share Price		Market cap (mm)		Total debt (mm)		TEV (mm)		Weight Loss		Sports Nutrition		General Health		Other		Business Model		Overall		TEV / Sales		TEV / EBITDA		Tier				Value		Moon

				Complete Nutrition		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				1		1.00

				FitLife Brands, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.75		0.75

				Pacifichealth Laboratories Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.5		0.50

				Creative Edge Nutrition, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.25		0.25

				Culture Medium Holdings Corp.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0		0.00

				Inergetics, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				MYOS Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Avidus Management Group Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Strike Axe, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Naturade, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				RBC Life Sciences Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Health Sciences Group, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Mannatech, Incorporated		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Reliv International, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Muscle Pharm Corp.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Natural Alternatives International Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				GNC Holdings Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				LifeQuest World Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				ForU Holdings, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Nutroganics, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				ChromaDex Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Blyth, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Nutraceutical International Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Integrated Biopharma Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				USANA Health Sciences Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Medifast Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Boulder Brands, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Herbalife Ltd.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Omega Protein Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0
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Public Trading Comps

						Transportation & Logistics

						Selected Public Trading Comparables

						($ in millions, except per share data)				7/28/20		Equity		Enterprise				P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

		Ticker				Company Name		Country		Share Price		Value		Value				LTM				LTM		2018E		2019E				LTM		2018E		2019E				LTM

		arcb				ArcBest Corporation		United States		$32.11		$811.2		$893.3				22.9x				0.30x		0.3x		0.3x				4.1x		5.9x		4.5x				11.7x

		CVTI				Covenant Logistics Group, Inc.		United States		$0.00		$283.0		$619.7				-				0.70x		-		-				5.2x		-		-				42.6x

		HTLD				Heartland Express, Inc.		United States		$20.17		$1,641.2		$1,558.8				25.1x				2.43x		2.3x		2.2x				9.0x		7.7x		7.0x				24.3x

		JBHT				J.B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc.		United States		$127.98		$13,502.8		$14,683.7				28.0x				1.59x		1.6x		1.5x				10.8x		11.7x		10.3x				20.4x

		knx				Knight-Swift Transportation Holdings Inc.		United States		$43.24		$7,343.2		$8,221.3				25.8x				1.79x		1.8x		1.7x				8.4x		8.5x		7.6x				20.7x

		LSTR				Landstar System, Inc.		United States		$122.67		$4,708.0		$4,560.2				28.6x				1.21x		1.3x		1.1x				16.9x		17.7x		14.5x				20.3x

		MRTN				Marten Transport, Ltd.		United States		$17.46		$1,443.3		$1,368.5				22.4x				1.59x		1.6x		1.5x				7.8x		7.2x		6.8x				18.9x

		ODFL				Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.		United States		$182.40		$21,513.7		$21,201.8				35.6x				5.16x		5.5x		4.9x				19.6x		21.0x		17.8x				25.7x

		PTSI				P.A.M. Transportation Services, Inc.		United States		$28.95		$166.2		$404.1				NM				0.85x		0.9x		0.9x				7.3x		5.3x		4.6x				NM

		NasdaqGS:PATI				Patriot Transportation Holding, Inc.		United States		$8.42		$28.4		$21.0				NM				0.21x		-		-				2.0x		-		-				NM

		RRTS				Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc.		United States		$3.36		$127.3		$537.9				NM				0.29x		-		-				NM		-		-				NM

		SAIA				Saia, Inc.		United States		$125.48		$3,237.8		$3,550.6				27.8x				1.95x		2.0x		1.8x				11.3x		12.4x		10.4x				22.1x

		sndr				Schneider National, Inc.		United States		$24.65		$4,368.4		$4,055.2				28.4x				0.87x		0.9x		0.9x				6.4x		7.6x		6.5x				11.7x

		TSX:TFII				TFI International Inc.		Canada		$41.31		$3,631.4		$4,941.0				15.6x				1.33x		1.4x		1.3x				7.8x		8.0x		7.7x				14.6x

		ULH				Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.		United States		$17.69		$476.2		$1,030.2				15.1x				0.68x		0.8x		0.6x				5.0x		7.0x		5.5x				11.8x

		USAK				USA Truck, Inc.		United States		$8.61		$72.1		$261.5				NM				0.52x		0.5x		0.5x				5.8x		5.8x		4.5x				NM

		WERN				Werner Enterprises, Inc.		United States		$42.60		$2,943.5		$3,132.9				19.3x				1.27x		1.3x		1.3x				6.9x		7.1x		6.4x				16.5x

		XPO				XPO Logistics, Inc.		United States		$79.74		$7,266.4		$14,503.4				23.0x				0.88x		1.0x		0.9x				5.7x		11.9x		8.9x				16.7x

		YRCW				YRC Worldwide Inc.		United States		$2.56		$95.1		$1,178.7				NM				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				3.3x		11.2x		4.6x				58.6x

																		Total

																		P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

														High				35.6x		0.0x		5.16x		5.5x		4.9x		0.0x		19.6x		21.0x		17.8x		0.0x		58.6x

														Mean				24.4x				1.26x		1.5x		1.4x				8.0x		9.7x		8.0x				22.4x

														Median				25.1x				0.88x		1.3x		1.2x				7.1x		7.9x		6.9x				20.3x

														Low				15.1x				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				2.0x		5.8x		4.5x				11.8x

																		Sub-$1bn TEV

																		P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

														High				22.9x		0.0x		1.59x		5.5x		4.9x		0.0x		7.8x		21.0x		17.8x		0.0x		58.6x

														Mean				20.1x				0.70x		1.6x		1.5x				5.5x		9.9x		8.0x				28.7x

														Median				22.4x				0.68x		1.3x		1.2x				5.2x		7.9x		6.8x				18.9x

														Low				15.1x				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				3.3x		5.8x		4.5x				11.7x

						Source: Capital IQ, Bridgepoint Investment Banking
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				Complete Nutrition Competitor Comparison

				Company		LTM Sales (mm)		LTM EBITDA (mm)		LTM Net Income (mm)		Share Price		Market cap (mm)		Total debt (mm)		TEV (mm)		Weight Loss		Sports Nutrition		General Health		Other		Business Model		Overall		TEV / Sales		TEV / EBITDA		Tier				Value		Moon

				Complete Nutrition		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				1		1.00

				FitLife Brands, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.75		0.75

				Pacifichealth Laboratories Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.5		0.50

				Creative Edge Nutrition, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0.25		0.25

				Culture Medium Holdings Corp.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0				0		0.00

				Inergetics, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				MYOS Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Avidus Management Group Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Strike Axe, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Naturade, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				RBC Life Sciences Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Health Sciences Group, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Mannatech, Incorporated		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Reliv International, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Muscle Pharm Corp.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Natural Alternatives International Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				GNC Holdings Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				LifeQuest World Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				ForU Holdings, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Nutroganics, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				ChromaDex Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Blyth, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Nutraceutical International Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Integrated Biopharma Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				USANA Health Sciences Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Medifast Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Boulder Brands, Inc.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Herbalife Ltd.		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0

				Omega Protein Corporation		0.00		0.00		0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.0x		0.0x		0
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Public Trading Comps

						Transportation & Logistics

						Selected Public Trading Comparables

						($ in millions, except per share data)				7/28/20		Equity		Enterprise				P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

		Ticker				Company Name		Country		Share Price		Value		Value				LTM				LTM		2018E		2019E				LTM		2018E		2019E				LTM

		arcb				ArcBest Corporation		United States		$32.11		$811.2		$893.3				22.9x				0.30x		0.3x		0.3x				4.1x		5.9x		4.5x				11.7x

		CVTI				Covenant Logistics Group, Inc.		United States		$0.00		$283.0		$619.7				-				0.70x		-		-				5.2x		-		-				42.6x

		HTLD				Heartland Express, Inc.		United States		$20.17		$1,641.2		$1,558.8				25.1x				2.43x		2.3x		2.2x				9.0x		7.7x		7.0x				24.3x

		JBHT				J.B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc.		United States		$127.98		$13,502.8		$14,683.7				28.0x				1.59x		1.6x		1.5x				10.8x		11.7x		10.3x				20.4x

		knx				Knight-Swift Transportation Holdings Inc.		United States		$43.24		$7,343.2		$8,221.3				25.8x				1.79x		1.8x		1.7x				8.4x		8.5x		7.6x				20.7x

		LSTR				Landstar System, Inc.		United States		$122.67		$4,708.0		$4,560.2				28.6x				1.21x		1.3x		1.1x				16.9x		17.7x		14.5x				20.3x

		MRTN				Marten Transport, Ltd.		United States		$17.46		$1,443.3		$1,368.5				22.4x				1.59x		1.6x		1.5x				7.8x		7.2x		6.8x				18.9x

		ODFL				Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.		United States		$182.40		$21,513.7		$21,201.8				35.6x				5.16x		5.5x		4.9x				19.6x		21.0x		17.8x				25.7x

		PTSI				P.A.M. Transportation Services, Inc.		United States		$28.95		$166.2		$404.1				NM				0.85x		0.9x		0.9x				7.3x		5.3x		4.6x				NM

		NasdaqGS:PATI				Patriot Transportation Holding, Inc.		United States		$8.42		$28.4		$21.0				NM				0.21x		-		-				2.0x		-		-				NM

		RRTS				Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc.		United States		$3.36		$127.3		$537.9				NM				0.29x		-		-				NM		-		-				NM

		SAIA				Saia, Inc.		United States		$125.48		$3,237.8		$3,550.6				27.8x				1.95x		2.0x		1.8x				11.3x		12.4x		10.4x				22.1x

		sndr				Schneider National, Inc.		United States		$24.65		$4,368.4		$4,055.2				28.4x				0.87x		0.9x		0.9x				6.4x		7.6x		6.5x				11.7x

		TSX:TFII				TFI International Inc.		Canada		$41.31		$3,631.4		$4,941.0				15.6x				1.33x		1.4x		1.3x				7.8x		8.0x		7.7x				14.6x

		ULH				Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.		United States		$17.69		$476.2		$1,030.2				15.1x				0.68x		0.8x		0.6x				5.0x		7.0x		5.5x				11.8x

		USAK				USA Truck, Inc.		United States		$8.61		$72.1		$261.5				NM				0.52x		0.5x		0.5x				5.8x		5.8x		4.5x				NM

		WERN				Werner Enterprises, Inc.		United States		$42.60		$2,943.5		$3,132.9				19.3x				1.27x		1.3x		1.3x				6.9x		7.1x		6.4x				16.5x

		XPO				XPO Logistics, Inc.		United States		$79.74		$7,266.4		$14,503.4				23.0x				0.88x		1.0x		0.9x				5.7x		11.9x		8.9x				16.7x

		YRCW				YRC Worldwide Inc.		United States		$2.56		$95.1		$1,178.7				NM				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				3.3x		11.2x		4.6x				58.6x

																		Total

																		P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

														High				35.6x		0.0x		5.16x		5.5x		4.9x		0.0x		19.6x		21.0x		17.8x		0.0x		58.6x

														Mean				24.4x				1.26x		1.5x		1.4x				8.0x		9.7x		8.0x				22.4x

														Median				25.1x				0.88x		1.3x		1.2x				7.1x		7.9x		6.9x				20.3x

														Low				15.1x				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				2.0x		5.8x		4.5x				11.8x

																		Sub-$1bn TEV

																		P / E				TEV / Revenue								TEV / EBITDA								TEV / EBIT

														High				22.9x		0.0x		1.59x		5.5x		4.9x		0.0x		7.8x		21.0x		17.8x		0.0x		58.6x

														Mean				20.1x				0.70x		1.6x		1.5x				5.5x		9.9x		8.0x				28.7x

														Median				22.4x				0.68x		1.3x		1.2x				5.2x		7.9x		6.8x				18.9x

														Low				15.1x				0.24x		0.3x		0.2x				3.3x		5.8x		4.5x				11.7x

						Source: Capital IQ, Bridgepoint Investment Banking
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